Let D = 2000 units/year, A2 = $160/order, P2 = 4000 units/year, s = $100/unit, c = $30/unit,

Ie2 = $0.13/$/year, h = $10/unit/year, N2 = 0.6 year, M2 = 0.09 year, Ic2 = $0.2/$/year,

α2 = 0.01, θ2 = 0.01, then the retailer’s annual total cost is TRC6(T ) = $3487.29 and length of

cycle time T = 0.09 year. Figure 5.21 shows the minimum of the annual total cost TRC6(T ) at

optimal cycle time (T ).

Figure 5.21: Annual total cost TRC6(T ) versus time (T )

Example 7(b)

Let s = $90/unit, A2 = $120/order, D = 2000 units/year , c = $30/unit, Ic2 = $0.2/$/year,

P2 = 4500 units/year, Ie2 = $0.15/$/year, N2 = 0.5 year, α2 = 0.01, h = $10/unit/year, M2 = 0.2

year, θ2 = 0.01, then the retailer’s annual total cost is TRC7(T ) = $3168.56 and length of cycle

time T = 0.07 year. Figure 5.22 shows the minimum of the annual total cost TRC7(T ) at optimal

cycle time (T ).

28 CHAPTER 5. TRADE-CREDIT IN AN ECONOMIC PRODUCTION QUANTITY MODEL

Figure 5.22: Annual total cost TRC7(T ) versus time (T )

Sensitivity Analysis

This section provides sensitivity analysis for the key parameters of this model.

See Table 5.2, Table 5.3, Table 5.4, Table 5.5, Table 5.6, Table 5.7, and Table 5.8 for sensitivity

analysis of key parameters for each seven cases.

Table 5.2: Sensitivity analysis for the case M2 ≤ tM 2 ≤ T

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC1(T )

−50% −80.24

−25% −

A2 +25% 12.18

+50% 23.28

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC1(T )

−50% 8.85

−25% 4.53

s +25% −

+50% −

5.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 29

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC1(T )

−50% −150.47

−25% −69.05

c +25% −

+50% −

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC1(T )

−50% −

-25% −

h +25% −48.81

+50% −104.04

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• Retailer’s annual total cost TRC1(T ) raises while ordering cost A2 increases.

• As selling-price s increases, Retailer’s annual total cost TRC1(T ) decreases gradually. If the

selling price increases for 25% and 50%, then this model does not provides any feasible results.

• If the purchasing cost c raises, then retailer’s annual total cost TRC1(T ) enhances. If the

purchasing cost grows for 25% more, then there is a non-feasible outcome. It is observed that

there is a limit to increase the purchasing cost.

• As the holding cost h increases, then retailer’s annual total cost TRC1(T ) decreases.

Table 5.3: Sensitivity analysis for the case M2 ≤ T ≤ tM 2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC2(T )

−50% −15287.6

−25% −36.51

A2 +25% 32.30

+50% −

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC2(T )

−50% 38.83

−25% 20.05

s +25% −

+50% −

30 CHAPTER 5. TRADE-CREDIT IN AN ECONOMIC PRODUCTION QUANTITY MODEL

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC2(T )

−50% −106.242

−25% −

c +25% −

+50% 66.82

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC2(T )

−50% 46.47

−25% −

h +25% −

+50% −

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• While ordering cost A2 raises, the annual total cost TRC2(T ) inclined.

• An increasing value in selling-price s decreases retailer’s annual total cost TRC2(T ).

• An enhancing value in the purchasing cost c increases retailer’s annual total cost TRC2(T ).

Table 5.4: Sensitivity analysis for the case N2 ≤ T ≤M2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC3(T )

−50% −82.81

−25% −38.74

A2 +25% 34.95

+50% −

−50% 84.53

−25% 42.37

s +25% −42.53

+50% −85.20

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC3(T )

−50% −

−25% −

c +25% 33.40

+50% 64.34

−50% 7.97

−25% 4.01

h +25% −4.06

+50% −8.19

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

5.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 31

• As ordering cost A2 increases, retailer’s annual total cost TRC3(T ) also increases.

• Retailer’s annual total cost TRC3(T ) decreases as the selling price s raises. In this case, the

selling-price is much sensitive rather than any other key parameters.

• An inclining purchasing cost c increases retailer’s annual total cost TRC3(T ).

• If holding cost h diminishes, retailer’s annual total cost is also TRC3(T ) raises. For this case,

the positive percentage change is maximum than the negative percentage change.

Table 5.5: Sensitivity analysis for the case 0 < T ≤ N2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC4(T )

−50% −81.27

−25% −37.04

A2 +25% 32.45

+50% 61.64

−50% 88.30

−25% 44.15

s +25% −44.16

+50% −88.33

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC4(T )

−50% −

−25% −42.28

c +25% 36.70

+50% 69.58

−50% 8.61

−25% 4.35

h +25% −4.43

+50% −8.95

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• The negative percentage change for ordering cost A2 is much more than the positive percentage

change. Retailer’s annual total cost TRC4(T ) raises when ordering cost A2 increases.

• As selling-price s raises, retailer’s annual total cost TRC4(T ) depletes. The positive percentage

change and negative percentage changes are almost similar for this case.

32 CHAPTER 5. TRADE-CREDIT IN AN ECONOMIC PRODUCTION QUANTITY MODEL

• Retailer’s annual total cost TRC4(T ) enhances while the purchasing cost c raises.

• The positive percentage change in holding cost h is maximum than the negative percentage

change in this case. An inclining value in holding cost h depletes retailer’s annual total cost

TRC4(T ).

Table 5.6: Sensitivity analysis for the case T ≥ tM 2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC5(T )

−50% −31.23

−25% −15.41

A2 +25% 15.08

+50% 29.88

−50% 0.038

−25% 0.019

s +25% −0.019

+50% −0.038

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC5(T )

−50% −286.83

-25% −137.58

c +25% 123.66

+50% 225.61

−50% 202.19

−25% 114.70

h +25% −125.25

+50% −255.45

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• The negative percentage change for ordering cost A2 is maximum than the positive percentage

change. Retailer’s annual total cost TRC5(T ) enhances when ordering cost A2 raises.

• The positive percentage change and negative percentage change for s are similar. As the

selling-price raises then retailer’s annual total cost TRC5(T ) diminishes.

• For the parameter c, this model is very much sensitive for negative percentage change instead

of positive percentage change. While the purchasing cost c raises, retailer’s annual total cost

5.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 33

TRC5(T ) is also increases.

• In this case, the positive percentage change is greater than the negative percentage change

for the parameter h. An inclining value in holding cost h depletes retailer’s annual total cost

TRC5(T ).

Table 5.7: Sensitivity analysis for the case M2 ≤ T ≤ tM 2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC6(T )

−50% −23.47

−25% −

A2 +25% 10.59

+50% −

−50% 1.23

−25% 0.62

s +25% −0.62

+50% −1.25

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC6(T )

−50% −

−25% −

c +5% −

+50% −37.71

−50% 10.03

−25% 5.09

h +25% −5.27

+50% −10.75

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• When the ordering cost A2 raises, retailer’s annual total cost TRC6(T ) is also increases.

• The negative percentage change is lower than positive percentage change for the parameter

selling price s. As the selling-price s raises, retailer’s annual total cost TRC6(T ) diminishes.

• The positive percentage change is maximum than the negative percentage change for the

parameter holding cost h. An raising value in this parameter diminishes retailer’s annual

total cost TRC6(T ).

34 CHAPTER 5. TRADE-CREDIT IN AN ECONOMIC PRODUCTION QUANTITY MODEL

Table 5.8: Sensitivity analysis for the case 0 < T ≤M2

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC7(T )

−50% −30.72

−25% −14.00

A2 +25% 12.26

+50% 23.30

−50% −2.44

−25% 1.22

s +25% −1.22

+50% −2.45

Parameters Changes(in %) TRC7(T )

−50% −

−25% −16.10

c +25% 13.95

+50% 26.45

−50% 3.28

−25% 1.65

h +25% −1.69

+50% −3.41

‘−’ refers to infeasible solution.

• The negative percentage change is much more rather than the positive change for ordering

cost A2. Retailer’s annual total cost TRC7(T ) increases whenever ordering cost A2 increases.

• If selling-price s raises, retailer’s annual total cost TRC7(T ) diminishes.

• While the purchasing cost c inclined, then retailer’s annual total cost TRC7(T ) is also raises.

• This model is very much sensitive for positive change instead of the negative change for holding

cost h. An raising value in holding cost h depletes retailer’s annual total cost TRC7(T ).

5.4 Concluding remarks and future works